

Provider Type 14: Specialty 814, Entity/Agency/Group

	t be completed and submitted with the attachm m, please contact the Nevada Medicaid Provid	, , ,
Entity/agency/gra	oup name:	Date:
Entity/agency/gra	oup National Provider Identifier (NPI):	
Please check one this form.	of the following boxes. Updates to medical, cl	inical and direct supervisors are reported using
☐ New Enrollme	ent: Complete all sections. Include a copy of a	ll documents in the Attachments section below.
•	ervisor Update: Complete the Required Policies ctions of this document.	, Required Services and Medical Supervisor
Clinical Supe	rvisor Update: Complete the first four items in t	he Supervisors section of this document.
Direct Superv	isor Update: Complete the last four items in the	e Supervisors section of this document.
Attachments		
Initial each space	below to signify that the specified item is attac	ched.
SS-4 or CP	575 showing Employer Identification Number.	
Business lic	cense.	
Medical su	pervisor's professional license.	
monitor an of services		•
	pervision policy (Clinical supervision policy mu vices are medically necessary and clinically ap	ust detail how the entity/agency/group will ensure opropriate.)
internal ma (BHCN) the Commissic and report specific to Financing	at is accredited through the Commission on Acon, or Council of Accreditation (COA) may sub required for the certification in lieu of the requ	care. A Behavioral Health Community Network creditation of Rehabilitation Facilities (CARF), Joint stitute a copy of the documented QA program virements in 403.B.6. Accreditation must be will be forwarded to the Division of Health Care ill send a separate notification once the
Provider er	nrollment application and contract (original do	cument/signatures required).
Required Polici	es (to be initialed by the medical supervisor)	
As the medical su	pervisor, I have reviewed and approved the fo	llowing policies for this entity/agency/group:
Medical Su	pervision Policy	
Clinical Sup	pervision Policy	
Quality Ass	urance Policy	



Provider Type 14: Specialty 814, Entity/Agency/Group

Required Services (to be initialed by the medical supervisor)

A behavioral health outpatient treatment entity/agency/group must offer the following services directly or through a written agreement with other qualified providers. (Nevada Medicaid is not responsible for reimbursement to employees and/or contracted providers of the entity/agency/group.)

As the medical supervisor, I acknowledge that this entity/agency/group offers the following services:

Outpatient services such as assessments, therapy, testing and medication management

24-hour	r per day emergency response for recipients	
Screenii	ing for recipients under consideration for admissior	to inpatient facilities
Access	to psychiatric services, when medically appropriat	е
Case m	nanagement	
Medical Sup	pervisor Attestation (to be completed by the me	edical supervisor)
	al supervisor for the behavioral health outpatient tre e BHCN works on behalf of recipients to ensure eff	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
with Nevada I	e that I am licensed to practice in the State of Neva Medicaid, that I have at least two years experience o oversee and evaluate a comprehensive mental he	e in a mental health setting and that I have the
Behavioral hed	ealth outpatient treatment entity/agency/group nam	ne:
Medical super	rvisor name (print or type):	
Medical super	rvisor professional title:	
Medical super	rvisor NPI: Co	ontact phone:
Medical super	rvisor signature:	Date:
Policy Ackno	nowledgement (to be completed by the owner or	director)
By initialing ed	each of the five bolded items below, I agree to conf	orm to these policy requirements.
Servi	ice Delivery Models (MSM Chapter 400)	
A BHO	CN is a public or private entity that provides or co	ntracts with an entity that provides:
1.	Outpatient services, such as assessments, therapy specialized services for Nevada Medicaid recipi Diagnostic and Statistical Manual (DSM) Axis I dillness, and residents of its mental health service of treatment;	ents who are experiencing symptoms relating to a iagnosis or who are individuals with a mental

2. 24-hour per day emergency response for recipients; and

3. Screening for recipients under consideration for admission to inpatient facilities.

BHCNs are a service delivery model and are not dependent on the physical structure of a clinic.



Provider Type 14: Specialty 814, Entity/Agency/Group

BHCNs can be reimbursed for all services covered in MSM Chapter 400 and may make payment directly to the qualified provider of each service. BHCNs must coordinate care with mental health rehabilitation providers.

Provider Standards (MSM Chapter 400)

All providers must:

- 1. Provide medically necessary services;
- 2. Adhere to the regulations prescribed in Chapter 400 and all applicable Division chapters;
- 3. Provide only those services within the scope of their [the provider's] practice and expertise;
- 4. Ensure care coordination to recipients with higher intensity of needs;
- 5. Comply with recipient confidentiality laws and Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act (HIPAA);
- 6. Maintain required records and documentation;
- 7. Comply with requests from the Qualified Improvement Organization (QIO)-like vendor [DXC Technology, which is referred to as Nevada Medicaid];
- 8. Ensure client's [recipient's] rights; and
- 9. Cooperate with Division of Health Care Financing and Policy's (DHCFP's) review process.

Rehabilitative Mental Health Services (MSM Chapter 400)

- 1. Qualified Mental Health Professionals (QMPSs) may provide Basic Skills Training (BST), Day Treatment, Peer-to-Peer support, Psychosocial Rehabilitation (PSR) and Crisis Intervention (CI) services. Day Treatment services may be requested and reimbursed for Provider Type 14 groups who are enrolled with Specialty 308 and have a <u>Day Treatment Model</u> approved by DHCFP and/or the QIO-like vendor. Day Treatment may not be performed or reimbursed by individuals enrolled as a Provider Type 14 with specialties 300, 305, 306 and 307.
- 2. Qualified Mental Health Associates (QMHAs) may provide BST, Peer-to-Peer Support, and PSR services under the Clinical Supervision of a QMHP.
- 3. Qualified Behavioral Aides (QBAs) may provide BST services under the clinical supervision of a QMHP and [under] the direct supervision of a QMHP/QMHA. QBAs may provide Peer-to-Peer Support services under the clinical/direct supervision of a QMHP.

Clinical Supervision (Addendum - MSM Definitions)

Clinical supervisors must assure the following:

- 1. An up-to-date (within 30 days) case record is maintained on the recipient;
- A comprehensive mental and/or behavioral health assessment and diagnosis is accomplished prior to providing mental and/or behavioral health services (with the exception of Crisis Intervention services);
- 3. A comprehensive and progressive treatment plan and/or rehabilitation plan is developed and approved by the clinical supervisor and/or a direct supervisor, who is a QMHP;
- 4. Goals and objectives are time specific, measurable (observable), achievable, realistic, time



Provider Type 14: Specialty 814, Entity/Agency/Group

limited, outcome driven, individualized, progressive, and age and developmentally appropriate;

- 5. The recipient and their family/legal guardian (in the case of legal minors) participate in all aspects of care planning, that the recipient and their family/legal guardian (in the case of legal minors) sign the treatment and/or rehabilitation plans, and that the recipient and their family/legal guardian (in the case of legal minors) receive a copy of the treatment and/or rehabilitation plans;
- 6. The recipient and their family/legal guardian (in the case of legal minors) acknowledge in writing that they understand their right to select a qualified provider of their choosing;
- 7. Only qualified providers provide prescribed services within scope of their practice under state law; and
- 8. Recipients receive mental and/or behavioral health services in a safe and efficient manner.

Direct Supervision (Addendum - MSM Definitions)

Direct supervisors must document the following activities:

- 1. Their [the direct supervisor's] face-to-face and/or telephonic meetings with clinical supervisors
 - a. These meetings must occur before treatment begins and periodically thereafter;
 - b. The documentation regarding this supervision must reflect the content of the training and/or clinical guidance; and
 - c. This supervision may occur in a group and/or individual setting.
- 2. Their [the direct supervisor's] face-to-face and/or telephonic meetings with the servicing providers
 - a. These meetings must occur before treatment/rehabilitation begins and, at a minimum, every 30 days thereafter;
 - b. The documentation regarding this supervision must reflect the content of the training and/or clinical guidance; and
 - c. This supervision may occur in group and/or individual settings.
- 3. Assist the Clinical Supervisor with treatment and/or Rehabilitation Plans, reviews and evaluations.

Supervisors (to be completed by the owner or director)

I understand that proper clinical and direct supervision must be provided when services are rendered to Nevada Medicaid recipients. The name, title, contact phone and signature of the current, primary clinical and direct supervisors are provided below.

Primary clinical supervisor name:				
	als/license):			
NPI:	Contact phone:			
Primary clinical supervisor signature:				
Primary direct supervisor name:				
Professional title (attach a copy of credentials/license):				
NPI:	Contact phone:			
Primary direct supervisor signature:				



Provider Type 14: Specialty 814, Entity/Agency/Group

Policy Declaration

I hereby declare that I have read the current MSM Chapters 100, 400 and 3300 as of the date above and understand this policy and how it relates to my scope of practice. I acknowledge that, as a Nevada Medicaid-contracted provider, I am responsible for complying with the MSM, with any updates to this policy as may occur from time to time and with applicable state and federal laws. This entity meets all provider qualifications outlined in MSM Chapters 100 and 400. I also understand that I am responsible for ensuring that all owners, administrators, managing employees, and all other employees providing direct services have a fingerprint-based criminal background check through the Department of Public Safety and Federal Bureau of Investigation. Failure to comply may result in administrative action including recoupment of Medicaid reimbursement and/or termination from the Medicaid program.

comply may result in administrative action including recoupment of Med from the Medicaid program.	dicaid reimbursement and/or termination
Owner or director signature:	Date:
Changes in Medicaid Information	
If your medical supervisor changes or any other pertinent information of on your enrollment application, you are required to notify Nevada Medical, clinical or direct supervision may be reported using this form. reported by resubmitting a completed enrollment application. All other the relevant sections of form FA-33. All forms are online at	